FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Monday, March 23, 2020

By: Jennifer Medina, Village Manager e-mail: <u>jmedina@icvps.org</u>

Indian Creek Village Residents:

Indian Creek Village remains vigilant and dedicated to ensuring that appropriate protective measures are in place due to the COVID-19 (coronavirus).

The Village continues to experience a significant amount of people traveling to and through the Village. Out of an abundance of caution, <u>Emergency Order 20-01</u> will be effective March 23, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. This order limits and restricts access into the Village.

To learn more about this Emergency Order, click<u>here</u>.

The Miami-Dade County (MDC) Mayor and other local municipalities also have Executive Orders in place, relating to the same, in order to stop the spread of COVID-19. For further details, please click <u>here</u> to review the <u>MDC Executive Order 06-20</u> and to review all other MDC Mayor's Executive Orders, click here: <u>http://www.miamidade.gov/global/initiatives/coronavirus/home.page</u>

The Village continues to operate with a heightened sense of awareness and urgency regarding the coronavirus. Recognizing that this remains a fluid situation and adjustments will be made as necessary; the health and safety of our residents will remain as the top priority for Indian Creek Village.

## COVID-19 DEVELOPMENTS

as of 3/23/20

Positive Results in Miami-Dade	278
Negative Results in Miami-Dade	1845
Pending Results in Miami-Dade	92

- Indian Creek Country Club remains closed until further notice. Only essential Country Club staff members are allowed on the property;
- Medical calls will be appropriately screened by dispatch for COVID-19 symptoms and as a precaution, Police officers will remain on stand-by until Fire Rescue- Emergency Medical Service (EMS) arrives on the scene;
- Village Police officers will utilize gloves, masks and glasses as a protective measure, when necessary;
- Village Hall walk-ins can contact the main office line (305) 865-4121, for further assistance;
- Building permit services remain operational and are being handled remotely; for further assistance, please contact the main office line (305) 865-4121; and
- FPL has temporarily suspended non-emergency in-home and in-business visits;

If you are experiencing COVID-19 symptoms, call the Florida Department of Health (FDOH) at (305) 324-2400 and your physician.



- The best way to prevent illness is to avoid being exposed to this virus put 6 ft distance between yourself and other people;
- Wash your hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds;
- Avoid touching your eyes, nose and mouth;
- Clean and disinfect frequently touched surfaces daily; and
- If you get sick, CDC recommends that you stay home from work and limit contact with others to help stop the COVID-19 spread.

Also, Community Health of South Florida Inc. has begun a drive-thru testing site for COVID-19 in Miami-Dade County.

Patients are asked to call (305)252-4820 before coming to the center and will **ONLY** be tested if you meet the following criteria: recently traveled to any of the affected countries; have been in contact with someone who has the coronavirus; and/or if you are experiencing a fever, cough or shortness of breath. The tests will take place at:

Doris Ison Health Center at 10300 S.W. 216 St. Monday - Friday 9 a.m. to noon

We urge all Village residents to stay informed by visiting the CDC website directly. Click on the link below for accurate updates:

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html

## Village Government

Mayor Bernard Klepach Vice Mayor Javier Holtz Council Members: Irma Braman Robert Diener Irwin E. Tauber

Indian Creek Village Hall 9080 Bay Drive Indian Creek, Florida 33154 www.indiancreekvillage.org